

No. 17-1107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE CARPENTER, INTERIM WARDEN, OKLAHOMA
STATE PENITENTIARY

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK DWAYNE MURPHY

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH
CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE THE INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION, AND THE
NATIONAL SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROGRAM

1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30322
(404) 712-4652

sarah.shalf@emory.edu

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.

AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS

INTERNATIONAL
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION

51 Monroe Street

Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850

(202) 466-5424

cthompson@imla.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....3
ARGUMENT.....4

I. IN THE WAKE OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT
DECISION, PARTIES ARE LIKELY TO TEST
THE BOUNDARIES BETWEEN FEDERAL
CRIMINAL JURISDICTION AND FEDERAL
CIVIL JURISDICTION THROUGH LITIGATION,
CASTING DOUBT ON EVERY ASPECT OF
MUNICIPAL LAW.....5

II. MUNICIPALITIES MAY NOT BE ABLE TO
COLLECT TAXES TO FUND VITAL LOCAL
PROGRAMS WITHIN THE 1866
BOUNDARIES.....11

A. PUBLIC EDUCATION MAY BE
DISRUPTED, CREATING LONG TERM
DEFICIENCIES IN STUDENT
EDUCATION AND DEVELOPMENT.....13

B. LOCAL GOVERNMENT MAY LACK
THE FUNDING AND AUTHORITY TO
ADMINISTER LOCAL HEALTH PROGRAMS
AND SERVICES.....14

IV. DRUG, MENTAL HEALTH, AND
VETERANS SPECIALTY COURTS COULD BE
DISCONTINUED AS FUNDING AND
AUTHORITY WILL BE ENDANGERED.....17

V. MUNICIPALITIES MAY BE PREVENTED
FROM ENFORCING LOCAL ZONING LAWS
WHICH COULD LEAVE MANY HEALTH AND
SAFETY ORDINANCES UNENFORCED.....19

CONCLUSION.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkinson Trading Co., Inc. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001)	6
<i>Attorney's Process & Investigation Services, Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe</i> , 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Buster v. Wright</i> , 135 F. 947 (8th Cir. 1905).....	6
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.</i> , 420 U.S. 427 (1975)	5
<i>Dolgencorp, Inc. v. Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Fisher v. District Court</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976).	5, 7
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	5
<i>Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> , 388 F. Supp. 649 (1975)	8
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973)	6, 7, 9
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982)	6, 9
<i>Montana Catholic Missions v. Missoula County</i> , 200 U.S. 118 (1906)	7
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) passim	
<i>Morris v. Hitchcock</i> , 194 U.S. 384 (1904).....	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Sac & Fox Nation</i> , 508 U.S. 114 (1993)	9

Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc., 569 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2009) 7

Thomas v. Gay, 169 U.S. 264 (1898) 7

Three Affiliated Tribes v. Wold Engineering, 476 U.S. 877 (1986) 6

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker, 448 U.S. 136 (1980) 6, 9

Williams v. Lee, 358 U.S. 217 (1959) 6, 7

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1151 4, 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Adult Drug Court, Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, https://www.ok.gov/odmhsas/Substance_Abuse/Oklahoma_Drug_and_Mental_Health_Courts/Adult_Drug_Court (last visited July 17, 2018)..... 13

Judith V. Royster, *The Legacy of Allotment*, 27 Ariz. St. L.J. 1, 56 (1995). 16

Mental Health Court, Oklahoma Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, https://www.ok.gov/odmhsas/Substance_Abuse/Oklahoma_Drug_and_Mental_Health_Courts/Mental_Health_Court (last visited July 17, 2018)..... 13

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND ENTERPRISE SERVICES, OKLAHOMA 2017: COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017 (2017), https://ok.gov/OSF/documents/cafr2017.pdf	8
Rebecca Tsosie, <i>Land, Culture, and Community: Reflections on Native Sovereignty and Property in America</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 1291 (2001)	16
Standfield & O'Dell, Tulsa County Health Department Financial Statements and Internal Control and Compliance Report, (November 20, 2015), https://www.sai.ok.gov/olps/uploads/ 2015_tulsa_citycounty_health_department_single_ audit_financial_statements_2hsa.pdf	12
THE INTER-TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE FIVE CIVILIZED TRIBES, http://www.fivecivilizedtribes.org/ (last visited July 19, 2018)	4
<i>Tulsa Alternative Courts</i> , Community Service Council., https://csctulsa.org/tulsa-county-courts- program (last visited July 17, 2018).....	13
Tulsa Health Department, <i>School Health</i> , http://www.tulsa-health.org/community- health/school-health	12
UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, https://www.census.gov/2010census (last visted July 26, 2018)	4

*What Are the Biggest State Government Programs?
State Spending For Oklahoma – FY 2018,
[https://www.usgovernmentsspending.com/
oklahoma_state_spending_pie_chart](https://www.usgovernmentsspending.com/oklahoma_state_spending_pie_chart) (last visited
July 27, 2018) 10*

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.6 1

REGULATIONS

CITY OF TULSA, OKLA., MUN CODE (2016)
[http://www.incog.org/Land_Development/Documen
ts/Tulsa%20Zoning%20Code%206.30.17%20Update
s%20with%20bookmarks.pdf](http://www.incog.org/Land_Development/Documents/Tulsa%20Zoning%20Code%206.30.17%20Updates%20with%20bookmarks.pdf)..... 16
